
1 

Agreement No. 19-184-ITB 

Amendment No. 2 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-184-ITB 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   2 

 
This Amendment Number 2 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 
19-184-ITB (“Main Agreement”) dated 03/08/2019 between ONE BEAT CPR LEARNING CENTER, LLC 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement as 
follows:  
 

1. ADD: CONTRACT PRICING WITH OPTIONAL PRICE ADJUSTMENTS 
 
The Contract Amount/unit price(s) will remain firm until March 31, 2023 (“Price Adjustment Date”). 

To request a price adjustment, the Contractor or the County must submit a written request to the 

other party not less than 90 days before the Price Adjustment Date. Requests for adjustment(s) to 

the Contract unit price(s) for ensuing years shall not exceed prices listed in the Contractor’s bona-

fide manufacturer’s documents or prices reflecting the change. Increases shall be limited to the 

actual cost increase to the Contractor. 

 
Any Contract Amount/unit price(s) that result from this provision will become effective the day after 
the Price Adjustment Date and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price Adjustment Date will be 
12 months after the price adjustment.  
 
If the Contractor and the County have not agreed on a requested adjustment by 30 days before the 
Price Adjustment Date, the County may not renew the Contract, whether or not the County has 
previously elected to renew the Contract’s term. 
 

2. In accordance with the provision in Section 4: CONTRACT TERM, this amendment constitutes notice 
of renewal of the contract to cover the 12-months performance period from April 1, 2022, to March 
31, 2023, at the adjusted price per Attachment A – Pricing Sheet. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           ONE BEAT CPR LEARNING CENTER, LLC 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED: ________________________               AUTHORIZED: ______________________ 

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________    TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                       

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                              

DocuSign Envelope ID: 35F61AB3-D1CC-4B7E-A69F-0D955BF7255D

3/29/2022

Jaime Tyler

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3CE7E856-BE53-406F-AAA9-08C948CD7490

Dr. Sharon T. Lewis

4/1/2022

Purchasing Agent



DocuSign Envelope ID: 35F61AB3-D1CC-4B7E-A69F-0D955BF7255DDocuSign Envelope ID: 3CE7E856-BE53-406F-AAA9-08C948CD7490



ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 

ONE BEAT CPR LEARNING CENTE LLC 

ATTN: LAWRENCE FRANCHETTI 

4350 OAKES ROAD STE 500-503 

DAVIE, FL 33314 

DATE ISSUED: 

CURRENT REFERENCE NO: 

CONTRACT TITLE: 

MARCH 8, 2019, 

19-184-ITB

PHILIPS MEDICAL 

DEFIBRILLATOR & 

ACCESSORIES 

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE 
VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 19-184-ITB 
Including any attachments or amendments thereto. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: FEBRUARY 8, 2019 
EXPIRES: MARCH 30, 2020
RENEWALS: FIVE 15) ONE ( 1) YEAR RENEWAL PERIODS. 
COMMODITY CODE(Sl: 25726, 28504 

LIVI NG WAGE: N 
PROFFESSIONAL SERVICES: N 

ATTACHMENTS: 
AGREEMENT No. 19-184 - 1TB 
ATTACHMENT A-19-184-ITB FORM/PRICE LIST 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC. 

VENDOR CONTACT: JAMIE TYLER 

EMAIL ADDRESS: jaime@onebeatcpr.com 

COUNTY CONTACT: TERESA ELKINS 

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: telkins@arlingtonva.us 

VENDOR TEL. NO.: (386)-631-7329 

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703)-228-4421 










	AM2-19-184-ITB_032322
	19-184-ITB-PRICING
	NOA 19-184-ITB Philips DeFibrillator & Accessories




