
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-184-ITB 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   1 

 
 

This Amendment Number 19-184-ITB is made on October 7, 2020 by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 19-184-ITB (“Main Agreement”) dated March 6, 2019 between One Beat CPR Learning Center 
LLC (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Section 4: CONTRACT TERM, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:  
 

The term of this Agreement will commence on April 1, 2019 and shall be completed no later than 

March 31, 2021 (“Initial Contract Term”), subject to any written modifications as provided for in 

the Contract Documents.  Upon completion of the Initial Term, County and Contractor may agree, 

through bilateral execution of a Contract Amendment, continued operations of the Contractor for 

not more than three additional twelve (12) month periods from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2024 

(each a "Subsequent Contract Term").  The Initial Contract Term and any Subsequent Contract 

Term(s) are together the “Contract Term”. 

 
2. In accordance to the provision in Section 4: CONTRACT TERM, this amendment constitutes 

notice of renewal of the contract to cover the 12-months performance period from April 1, 
2021 to March 31, 2022 at the adjusted price per Attachment A – Pricing Sheet.  

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           ONE BEAT CPR LEARNING CENTER LLC 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

 

 

 

PRINT: SY GEZACHEW  PRINT:  

SIGNATURE:   SIGNATURE:  

TITLE:  PROCUREMENT OFFICER  TITLE:  

DATE:   DATE:  

DocuSign Envelope ID: D55F1A11-7FA9-470C-BFAC-76689BFAAB48

Bid Specialist

Jaime Tyler

2/9/20212/9/2021



ATTACHMENT A - PRICING SHEET
Agreement No. 19-184-ITB

DocuSign Envelope ID: D55F1A11-7FA9-470C-BFAC-76689BFAAB48


		2021-02-09T08:56:23-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




